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• Key Indicators

• Important Factors

• Outlook
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Percent Change in Population for States: 1990 to 2000
U.S. Rate = 13.2%

Source: U.S Census Bureau
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Utah is in the Center of the Fastest 
Growing Region in the Country



Utah Population
Growth Rates

By County
2002 to 2003

State Average = 2.0%

Source:  Utah Population Estimates Committee
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Job Growth Improving
Year Over Rate of Job Growth
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Year Over Job Growth: Utah vs. U.S.
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End of Struggle for Mountain States

Mountain States Job Growth: October 2003 over October 2002
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Utah Personal Income Growth Rates 
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Net out-migration, completion of the IPP construction project, and employment layoffs 
in mining and manufacturing all contributed to lower growth in personal income.

Personal income growth was strong in these years largely due to inflation.

National recessions reduced growth in personal income.

Utah Personal Income Rising



Important Factors
• Adverse Influences

– Many Industries Contracting

– Decline in Exports
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The Construction Contraction Continues

Construction Jobs as a Percent of Total Jobs
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The average for 1978 to 2004 is 5.6%. These construction 
jobs reflect both permitted and non-permitted heavy 
construction values.  The non-permitted Micron project is 
also included in the data.



Construction Valuation:
1970 - 2003
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Many Utah Industries Contracting

Percent Change in Employment: 2002 - 2003
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Utah Merchandise Exports 
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Important Factors

• Stabilizing Influences

– Defense 

– Layoffs have slowed

– Residential construction remains 
strong
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Defense Spending Increased 
5% in 2002

Utah Defense-Related Spending
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Unemployment Continues to Recover
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Utah Unemployment Rates by County

Unemployment at or Below 5%Unemployment Above 5%
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Utah Residential Construction Permits: 1970 to 2003
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Outlook: Challenges

• Surge in School-Age and 65 
and Older Population

• Geopolitical Tensions
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Utah’s School Age Population is 
Expected to Dramatically Increase 

Over the Next Decade

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

800,000

900,000

2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030

P
op

ul
at

io
n 

A
ge

s 
5-

17

-1.0%

-0.5%

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

A
nnual G

row
th R

ate A
ges 5-17

Population Growth Rate

Source: 2002 Baseline Projections, GOPB; UPED Model System



Utah Growth of 65 and Older Age Group

Source: 2002 Baseline Projections, GOPB; UPED Model System
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Outlook: Opportunities

• Economic Diversity

• Education and Income 
Above that of the Nation

• Mega-Projects

20042004
E C O N O M I C

R E P O R T

T O  T H E

G O V E R N O R



Utah’s Economy Remains Relatively 
Well-Diversified
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High School Diploma or Higher
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Utah Incomes Continue to Exceed 
that of the Nation

13.3

8.9

13.2

9.5

12.3

6.6

11.8

9.6

12.2

10.2

12.1

9.9

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Percent of Persons in Poverty

U.S. Utah

200220012000199919981997



Education-Minded

Source: Utah State Office of Education, Utah Governor’s Office of Planning and Budget, and the U.S. Census Bureau; Census 2000
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Education-Minded

Source: Utah State Office of Education, Utah Governor’s Office of Planning and Budget, and the U.S. Census Bureau; Census 2000

National Assessment of Educational Progress 
"The Nation's Report Card"
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Mega-Projects
• 2003

– Traverse Mountain (at Fox Ridge) - $2b
– Airport Expansion - $1b
– Daybreak by Kennecott - $1b
– Kern River Gas Pipeline (UT) - $526m
– Jordan Landing (mixed use) - $500m
– IHC "Healing Place" Murray Hospital - $362.5m
– RiverPark Corporate Center - $300m
– Williams’ Petroleum Pipeline - $200m
– Pleasant Grove Town Center - $200m

• 2004
– LDS Downtown Rejuvenation - $500m
– Commuter Rail - $450m ($100m for cars)
– Currant Creek Gas Power Plant - $350m
– Quilt Crossing - $210m
– Capitol renovation - $170m



Utah Economic Forecast

Source:  Council of Economic Advisors
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